

# CHINA UNICOM (HONG KONG) LIMITED

中國聯合網絡通信(香港)股份有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 762)

5 January 2023

Dear Non-registered Shareholder<sup>1</sup>,

#### China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Company")

- Notice of publication of Circular for Major Transaction - Approval to Sign Commercial Pricing Agreement and Service Agreement with China Tower Corporation Limited (the "Current Corporate Communications")

The English and Chinese versions of the Company's Current Corporate Communications are available on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.chinaunicom.com.hk">www.chinaunicom.com.hk</a> and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited's website (the "HKEx's website") at <a href="https://www.hkexnews.hk">www.hkexnews.hk</a>. You may access the relevant documents under the sub-sections of the Company's website titled "Circulars". The documents are also available on the HKEx's website. If you have elected to receive the Corporate Communication in printed form, the printed version of the Current Corporate Communications in your selected language(s) are enclosed.

If you want to receive another printed version of the Current Corporate Communications or future Corporate Communication, please complete the enclosed Request Form and send it to the Company's Share Registrar, Hong Kong Registrars Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, using mailing label at the bottom of the Request Form (a stamp is not needed if posted in Hong Kong). The Request Form may also be downloaded from the Company's website at <a href="https://www.chinaunicom.com.hk">www.chinaunicom.com.hk</a> or the HKEx's website at <a href="https://www.chinaunicom.com.hk">www.chinaunicom.com.hk</a> or the HXEx's website at <a href="https://www.chinaunicom.com.hk">www.chinaunicom.com.hk</a> or

Should you have any queries relating to any of the above matters, please call our Share Registrar's hotline at (852) 2862 8688 during business hours from 9:00a.m. to 6:00p.m. Monday to Friday, excluding public holidays or send an email to <a href="mailto:chinaunicom.ecom@computershare.com.hk">chinaunicom.ecom@computershare.com.hk</a>.

Yours faithfully, For and on behalf of China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited Chan Ngar Wai Company Secretary

#### Note:

- 1. This letter is addressed to Non-registered Shareholders ("Non-registered Shareholder" means such person or company whose shares are held in The Central Clearing and Settlement System (CCASS) and who has notified the Company from time to time through Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited to receive Corporate Communication). If you have sold or transferred your shares in the Company, please disregard this letter and the enclosed Request Form.
- 2. Corporate Communication includes but are not limited to (a) the directors' reports, its annual accounts together with a copy of the auditors' report and, where applicable, its summary financial report; (b) the interim report, and where applicable, summary interim report; (c) a notice of meeting; (d) a listing document; (e) a circular; and (f) a proxy form.

CUNH-05012023-1(7)

## **REQUEST FORM**

China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Company")

(Stock Code: 762)

c/o Hong Kong Registrars Limited

Part I	Request for Printed Version of Circular for Major Transaction - Approval to Sign Commercial Pricing Agreement and Service Agreement
	with China Tower Corporation Limited (the "Current Corporate Communications")

17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong	
Part I Request for Printed Version of Circular for Major Transacti with China Tower Corporation Limited (the "Current Corpo I/We would like to receive printed version of Current Corporate Communication	
(Please mark <b>ONLY ONE</b> <sup>3</sup> ( <b>X</b> ) of the following boxes)  (a) □ <b>ENGLISH</b> version only (b) □ <b>CHINESE</b> version only (c) □ <b>BOTH</b>	f English and Chinese versions
Part II Change the Option in Receiving Future Corporate Communication of the Compa (Please mark ONLY ONE <sup>3</sup> "X" of the following boxes)	
to read the <b>Electronic Version</b> of all future Corporate Commun <b>version</b> ; and receive the notification letter of the publication of	nication published on the Company's website instead of receiving <b>printed</b> of Corporate Communication on the Company's website; <b>OR</b>
to receive the printed English version of all future Corpo	rate Communication ONLY; OR
to receive the printed Chinese version of all future Corpo	rate Communication ONLY; OR
to receive both printed English and Chinese versions of	all future Corporate Communication.
Name(s) of Shareholder(s) in English:  (Please use BLOCK LETTERS)	Name(s) of Shareholder(s) in Chinese:
Signature:	_
Contact telephone number:	Date:
Note: 1. Please complete all your details clearly. 2. This letter is addressed to Non-registered shareholders ("Non-registered shareholder" means such System (CCASS) and who has notified the Company from time to time through Hong Kong Secur 3. Any part with more than one box marked (X), with no box marked (X), with no signatur 4. The above instruction will apply to all future Corporate Communication to be sent to you day notice in writing to the Company's Share Registrar, Hong Kong Registrars Limited Kong or by email to chinaunicom.ecom@computershare.com.hk.	ities Clearing Company Limited to receive Corporate Communication). The or of therwise incorrectly completed will be void. The outliness and until you notify the Company otherwise by giving at least 7-

- Shareholders may at any time by giving at least a 7-day notice in writing to the Company's Share Registrar, Hong Kong Registrars Limited at the above address or by email to chinaunicom.ecom@computershare.com.hk to elect (i) to receive future Corporate Communication in printed form instead of in electronic form on the Company's website (or in electronic form on the Company's website instead of in printed form) or (ii) to change the language in which they receive Corporate Communication in printed form.
- For the avoidance of doubt, the Company do not accept any other instructions given on this Request Form.

#### PERSONAL INFORMATION COLLECTION STATEMENT

- "Personal Data" in these statements has the same meaning as "personal data" in the Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance, Chapter 486 of the Laws of Hong Kong (i) ("PDPO").
- Your supply of Personal Data to the Company is on a voluntary basis. Failure to provide sufficient information may result in the Company being unable to process your instructions and/or requests as stated in this form.

  Your Personal Data may be disclosed or transferred by the Company to its subsidiaries, its share registrar, and/or other companies or bodies for any of the stated (ii)
- (iii) purposes, and retained for such period as may be necessary for our verification and record purposes.
- You have the right to request access to and/or correction of your Personal Data in accordance with the provisions of the PDPO. Any such request for access to and/or correction of your Personal Data should be in writing to the Personal Data Privacy Officer of Hong Kong Registrars Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong.

## Mailing Label 郵寄標籤

Hong Kong Registrars Limited

香港證券登記有限公司

Freepost No. **簡便回郵號碼:** 37 Hong Kong 香港

Please cut the mailing label and stick it on an envelope to return this Request Form to us.

No postage is necessary if posted in Hong Kong.

### Get in touch with us

Send us an enquiry Rate our service Lodge a complaint



Contact Us

www.computershare.com/hk/contact